the regulations related to assets covering technical provisions.

Type of investment (EUR 1,000) 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Bonds

Fixed-income funds 103,307 108,368

Shares, Developed markets

Equity funds 31,363 19,523

Hedge funds 10,114 9,997

Real estate

Real estate funds 8,798 10,903

Bank receivables in investments 1,356 8,403

Total 154,938 157,194

DISTRIBUTION OF INVESTMENT ASSETS

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2023 52

Fund investments in euro-hedged funds have been classified as euro-denominated fund invest-
ments. The currencies in other funds are based on the quotation currencies of the securities
included in the fund.

To protect parts of investment assets, it is also possible to use derivatives for hedging purposes
as necessary. Investment risk is monitored through sensitivity analyses and by means of the val-
ue-at-risk technique. The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the investment portfolio,
which describes the effect of different market risk factors on investment assets.

The credit risk of investment operations is managed by issuer and counterparty limits.

(EUR 1,000)
Modified duration 31.12.2023 Share 31.12.2022 Share
0 - 1 15,168 14% 15,717 24%

1-3 22,636 22% 12,482 18%

3-5 28,935 28% 13,523 21%

5-7 17,040 16% 29,382 13%

7-10 10,224 10% 21,915 11%

10 - 11,063 11% 15,349 13%

Total 105,065 100% 108,368 100%

BOND AND FIXED INCOME FUND INVESTMENTS ACCORDING TO MODIFIED DURATION

(EUR,1,000)
Currency 31.12.2023 Share 31.12.2022 Share
EUR 138,102 89% 126,918 85%

USD 10,892 7% 15,325 10%

GBP 2,463 2% 2,976 2%

Others 3,480 2% 3,571 2%

Total 154,937 100.00% 148,791 100.00%

(EUR 1,000)
Risk factor

Change in own funds
Change 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Interest + 1 %-point -1,799 101

- 1 %-point -777 -322

Share -10% -3,136 -2,052

Real estate -10% -880 -1,300

Currency Others/Euro -10% -1,684 -2,187

Structured loans -10% 0 0

INVESTMENTS BY CURRENCY

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

BONDS AND STRUCTURED LOANS ACCORDING TO MATURITY AND CREDIT RATING

(EUR 1,000) Maturity 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Credit rating 0 – 1 1 – 3 3 – 5 5 – 7 7 – 10 10 – Total Share Total Share
AAA 1,096 1,877 726 638 1,480 2,935 8,753 8% 15,054 8%

AA 3,796 3,202 3,495 2,018 2,774 3,485 18,770 18% 21,438 5%

A 1,821 4,111 3,943 2,596 2,002 1,288 15,761 15% 30,653 11%

BBB 3,738 5,292 6,981 5,277 2,708 1,999 25,995 25% 15,299 26%

< BBB 1,500 5,261 7,790 1,924 203 468 17,146 16% 13,775 36%

Unclassified 3,216 2,893 6,000 4,588 1056 888 18,641 18% 12,149 14%

Total 15,168 22,636 28,935 17,040 10,224 11,063 105,065 100% 108,368 100%

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2023 53

The table EU LI3 provides information on the entities that are included in the accounting scope
of consolidation (The Savings Banks Group) and/or prudential scope of consolidation (The
Savings Banks Amalgamation). The method used in the accounting scope of consolidation is
disclosed in column b, and the prudential scope of consolidation is disclosed in column c. The
entities which are only part of the Savings Banks Group but not the Amalgamation can be identi-
fied based on column f.

8. OTHER PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURES

SAVINGS BANKS AMALGAMATION’S PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE REPORT 31.12.2023 54